



## A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AMENDED FAIR HOUSING ACTIVITY STATEMENT-TEXAS ACTION PLAN AS PART OF THE POLK COUNTY

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the County of Polk, Texas has the responsibility to affirmatively further Fair Housing and supports Fair Housing within its County limits; and

WHEREAS, the County of Polk appointed citizens to a Fair Housing Work Group Committee to discuss Fair Housing issues and impediments within the County and develop a Fair Housing Activity Statement –Texas Action Plan; and

WHEREAS, the County of Polk Fair Housing Activity Statement-Texas Action Plan was approved by the Texas General Land Office; and

WHEREAS, the County of Polk Fair Housing Work Group Committee amended the Fair Housing Activity Statement-Texas Action Plan as deemed necessary to carry out the obligations and purposes of affirmatively furthering fair housing; and

**WHEREAS,** a public notice was published in The Polk County Enterprise on November 23, 2014 and a public hearing was held on December 9, 2014 for public comment;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF THE COUNTY OF POLK:

**SECTION 1:** - That the attached October 2014 Amended Fair Housing Activity Statement -Texas Action Plan be approved as recommended by the Fair Housing Work Group Committee.

**PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED** at a regular meeting of the Commissioners Court of the County of Polk held on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2015.

	Sydney Mussin, County Judge	
Robert Willis, Commissioner, Pct. 1		Ronnie Vincent, Commissioner, Pct. 2
Milt Purvis, Commissioner, Pct. 3		Charles Overstreet, Commissioner, Pct. 4
ATTEST:		
Schelana Hock, County Clerk		